

PINTAIL LANDFILL, LLC	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
TEXAS COMMISSION ON	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,	§	
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,	§	
RICHARD A. HYDE, P.E. AS TCEQ	§	
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,	§	
Defendants,	§	
	§	
CITIZENS AGAINST THE	§	
LANDFILL IN HEMPSTEAD	§	
Defendant-Intervenors	§	250TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEFENDANT TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney Gen.

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Lit.

PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK
Chief, Environmental Protection Div.

CYNTHIA WOELK
State Bar No. 21836525
cynthia.woelk@oag.texas.gov

DANIEL C. WISEMAN
State Bar No. 24042178

AMY DAVIS
State Bar No. 24082897.

NANCY ELIZABETH OLINGER
State Bar No. 15254230
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division
P.O. Box 12548, MC-066
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 463-2012
Fax: (512) 320-0911

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

December 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
I. The Solid Waste Disposal Act.	2
II. Local governments’ authority to prohibit the siting of MSW facilities.	3
III. The relevant ordinances.	6
A. <i>City Ordinance No. 15-109.</i>	6
B. <i>County Ordinance No. 2011-001.</i>	7
IV. Pintail’s 2016 landfill permit application.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	13
ARGUMENT.	16
I. The Commission lacks authority to invalidate local government ordinances. (Responsive primarily to Pintail’s Issue No. 1).	16
A. <i>The statutes can be read to provide the Commission with some limited authority to consider municipal ordinances in connection</i>	

	<i>with an application for a landfill permit.....</i>	16
	<i>B. Pintail reads the statutes to imply powers to invalidate ordinances that are more properly exercised by the courts..</i>	20
	<i>C. The applicability of the County’s ordinance.....</i>	23
II.	Pintail’s registration to operate a transfer station does not “grandfather” its landfill application. (Responsive primarily to Pintail’s Issue No. 2).....	23
	<i>A. The existing “permit or other authorization” must be for the same type of activity as the current application.....</i>	26
	<i>B. Pintail’s “snapshot-in-time” theory is meritless.....</i>	30
	<i>C. The plain language of the statute only grandfathers the “area . . . for which . . . authorization . . . has been issued.”.</i>	32
III.	Neither the Health & Safety Code nor Commission policy or rules required the local siting ordinances to include metes-and-bounds descriptions of the areas in which waste disposal is and is not prohibited. (Responsive primarily to Pintail’s Issues Nos. 3-7).	34
	<i>A. Neither statute includes a metes-and-bounds requirement.....</i>	35
	<i>B. Ambiguous, cherry-picked statements from a TCEQ staff member’s informal discussion at a 2005 Travis County Commissioners Court meeting do not constitute a long-standing agency policy or rule....</i>	35
	PRAYER.	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . .	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	45
	APPENDIX.	46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Citizens Against the Landfill in Hempstead v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , No. 03-14-00718-CV, 2016 WL 1566759 (Tex. App.—Austin April 13, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op.).	14, 15, 32, 33, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Allen v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 161 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.).	21
<i>City of Bridge City v. State ex rel. City of Port Arthur</i> , 792 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1990, writ denied)..	20
<i>City of Pharr v. Pena</i> , 853 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ denied).	22
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)..	14, 15
<i>Combs v. Entm't Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	39
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 774 S.W.2d 653 (Tex.1989).	22
<i>Juliff Gardens, L.L.C. v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 131 S.W.3d 271 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).	20
<i>MBM Fin. Corp. v. Woodlands Operating Co., L.P.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2009)..	22
<i>Nixon v. City of Houston</i> , 560 S.W.2d 447 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1977, writ ref'd n.r.e.).	20

<i>Oncor Elec. Delivery Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 406 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).	41
<i>Public Util. Comm’n v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no pet.).	15
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 363 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. App. Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.).. . . .	22
<i>Sexton v. Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 720 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. App.—Austin 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.).	20
<i>Slay v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 351 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied)..	39
<i>Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. Kelsoe</i> , 286 S.W.3d 91 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. denied)..	26, 31
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sunset Transp., Inc.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.— Austin 2011, no pet.).. . . .	39
<i>Tex. Health Facilities Comm’n v. Charter Med.-Dallas, Inc.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 446 (Tex. 1984)..	15
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Witcher</i> , 447 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. granted).	34
<i>TGS–NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)..	14
<i>TSP Development, Ltd. v. Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 16 S.W.3d 148 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, no pet.).	17
<i>Wimberley Springs Partners, LTD v. Wimberley Valley Watershed Ass’n</i> , No. 03-13-00467-CV, 2017 WL 2229876 (Tex. App.—Austin May 19, 2017, no pet.).. . . .	39

Statutes

Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code

§ 15.015..... 23
§ 15.0151..... 23
chapter 37 (Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act)..... 22, 23
§ 37.004(a). 22
§ 37.006(b). 22

Gov't Code

§§ 2001.001 *et seq.* (Administrative Procedure Act)..... 14, 36

Health & Safety Code

chapter 361 (Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act). 1, 2, 3, 10, *passim*
§§ 361.001 *et seq.*..... 2
§ 361.002 27
§ 361.003(20). 2
§ 361.039..... 3
§ 361.061..... 3
§ 361.096(a). 3
§ 361.321..... 1, 14
§ 361.321(e). 14
§ 363.112..... 1, 3, 4, 9, *passim*
§ 363.112(a). 34, 35, 37
§ 363.112(b). 34
§ 363.112(c). 4, 11, 24, 26, *passim*
§ 363.112(d). 4, 18, 19
§ 364.012..... 1, 3, 5, 9, *passim*
§ 364.012(a). 29
§ 364.012(b). 34, 35
§ 364.012(e). 4, 11, 24
§ 364.012(f)..... 4, 17, 18

Util. Code

§ 32.001(b). 21

Water Code	
§ 5.351.....	1, 13

Rules

30 Tex. Admin. Code	
§§ 55.1(a), .201(a).....	2
§ 281.19.....	9
§ 312.13(b), (c).	28
§ 330.3(88).	2
§ 330.3(157).	29
§ 330.5(a)(1).	2
§§ 330.7, .9, .11.....	27
§ 330.7(a).....	28
§ 330.7(e).....	2
§ 330.11(e).	3
§ 330.11(e)(7).	28
§§ 330.57 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 38.1(d).	1
Travis Cty. Local R. 10.5.	1
